

NO. 84362-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MATHEW and STEPHANIE McCLEARY, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant

---

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF  
THE ARC OF KING COUNTY, THE ARC OF WASHINGTON  
STATE, TEAMCHILD, WASHINGTON AUTISM ALLIANCE &  
ADVOCACY, OPEN DOORS FOR MULTICULTURAL  
FAMILIES, SEATTLE SPECIAL EDUCATION PTSA,  
BELLEVUE SPECIAL NEEDS PTA, GARY STOBBE, M.D.,  
JAMES MANCINI AND REP. GERRY POLLET**

---

Katherine A. George  
WSBA No. 36288  
JOHNSTON GEORGE LLP  
1126 34th Avenue, Suite 307  
Seattle, WA 98122  
Ph. (206) 832-1820  
Fax (206) 770-6393  
kathy@johnstongeorge.com  
Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICI .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Special Education is Part of This Case .....	4
B. The Funding Cap for Special Education is Unconstitutional .....	7
C. The New Levy Restrictions Create New Problems .....	12
D. The State Fails to Meet Staffing Needs of Students With Disabilities .....	15
F. The State Is Neglecting The Needs of Special Education Students .....	15
IV. CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) .....	10
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477 (2012) .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>School Districts’ Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Education v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599 (2010) .....	7
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476 (1978) .....	8
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 28A.150.220 .....	6, 12
RCW 28A.150.220(3)(f) .....	12
RCW 28A.150.260 .....	12
RCW 28A.150.260(5) .....	15
RCW 28A.150.390 .....	6, 9
RCW 28A.150.390(2)(b) .....	13
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3) .....	10
20 U.S.C. 1414(d) .....	9, 10
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3) .....	1
 <b><u>Washington Constitution</u></b>	
article IX, section 1 .....	1, 4, 6, 12

**Regulations and Rules**

WAC 392-172A-01155(1) ..... 12

WAC 392-172A-01185 ..... 12

RAP 10.6 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

ESHB 1209 (Laws of 1993, ch. 336) ..... 8

ESHB 1209, Laws of 1993, ch. 336, §101 ..... 8

ESHB 2261 (Laws of 2009, ch. 548) ..... 5, 6

ESHB 2261, Laws of 2009, ch. 548, §104(1) ..... 6

ESHB 2261, Laws of 2009, ch. 548, §104(3)(f) ..... 6

ESHB 2261, Laws of 2009, ch. 548, §105(2) ..... 6

EHB 2242 (Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13) ..... 1, 3, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15

EHB 2242, Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13, §402(3)(b) ..... 1, 15

EHB 2242, Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13, §402(5) ..... 15

EHB 2242, Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13, §402(11) ..... 9, 13

EHB 2242, Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13, §406(2)(b) ..... 1, 5, 9, 10

EHB 2242, Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13, §406(3)(d) ..... 1, 5, 9, 10

EHB 2242, Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13, §501(1)(a) ..... 1, 12

EHB 2242, Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13, §501(2)(a) ..... 12

EHB 2242, Laws of 2017, 3d Sp. Sess, ch. 13, §501(2)(b) ..... 1, 12

Professional Educator Standards Board,  
“K-12 Education Paraeducator Development,” January 10, 2016,  
<https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B4PrGgwx2LerbGhtMWQ4c2hiaGs/view?pref=2&pli=1> ..... 15

Seattle Public Schools,  
“Special Ed – Remaining Gap in State Basic Ed Funding for Staff,”  
[http://www.seattleschools.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server\\_543/File/District/Departments/Budget/2019%20Budget%20Development/Initial%20Analysis%20EHB2242%20FY18-19.pdf](http://www.seattleschools.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_543/File/District/Departments/Budget/2019%20Budget%20Development/Initial%20Analysis%20EHB2242%20FY18-19.pdf) ..... 14

Seattle Public Schools,  
*Dr. Nyland’s August 7 Letter Regarding The 2017-18 SPS Budget,*  
<http://www.seattleschools.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=627&pageId=26770232>..... 14

U.S. Department of Education Office of Special Education and  
Rehabilitative Services, Letter to Chris Reykdal, June 28, 2017,  
<https://sites.ed.gov/idea/files/wa-aprltr-2017b.pdf> ..... 16

U.S. Department of Education Office of Special Education and  
Rehabilitative Services,  
“Part B Data Display, Washington, Publication Year 2017,”  
<https://osep.grads360.org/#report/apr/2015B/publicView?state=WA>..... 16

Washington Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction,  
“January 2016-17 Special Ed Rate,” February 2017,  
<http://www.k12.wa.us/SAFS/Misc/AppportionmentNotes.asp>,  
"District Specific" tab, line 35 ..... 10, 11

Washington Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction,  
“Graduation Rates,” updated February 22, 2017,  
<http://www.k12.wa.us/DataAdmin/PerformanceIndicators/GraduationRates.aspx>, "Gap" tab, Group Filter “Special Education” ..... 16

Washington Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction,  
“Postsecondary Enrollment,” updated August 11, 2017,  
<http://www.k12.wa.us/DataAdmin/PerformanceIndicators/PostsecondaryEnrollment.aspx>, "Gap" and “Performance Data” tabs, Group “Special  
Education” ..... 17
